APPENDIX. 3

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form piease read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 -~ Premises or club premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or

description - .
Cameron Convenience ﬁE@EﬂVFﬁ i
575 Parkfield Road 25 BAY e,
Post town Wolverhampton Post code (if known) WV4 6EL

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if

known)
Angelo Salvo

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
WN/13/561486

Part 2 - Applicant details

lam
Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please compiete (A) or (B) beiow)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises J O
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises ]
c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises ]

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the [

premises
2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C} below) ’ wvgﬁﬁmﬁﬁi@
CITY COUNCIL '
2 1 MAY 2014

Liosnsing Act Unke |




3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [ ]
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick

Mr [ Mrs [0 Miss [] Ms [ Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years oid or over 1

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Dianne Slack

District Officer

Trading Standards Service
Wolverhampton City Council
Civic Centre

St Peters Square
Wolverhampton

WV1 1DA

Telephone number (if any)
01902 556063

E-mail address (optional)
dianne.slack@wolverhampton.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety []
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4) the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (piease read guidance note 1)

The local weights and measures authority has "responsible authority” status under
the Licensing Act 2003 by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and
club premises certificates) Regulations 2005.

In December 2012, Trading Standards received a complaint alleging that cigarettes
and alcohol were being sold to children from Cameron Convenience.

On 19™ December 2012, a letter was sent to the Premises Licence Hoider, Krunal
Gaijjar, informing him we had received a complaint about the sale of cigarettes and
alcohol from the shop, advising that the sale of such products to persons under
eighteen was an offence and giving advice on how to prevent such sales. It was
noted that the Designated Premises Supervisor was named on the Premises Licence

as Baldeep Singh. (Appendix 2)

On the 6 March 2013, Officers from West Midlands Police, made a routine visit to
Cameron Convenience. A Trading Standards Advice pack was handed to a sales
assistant (Amina Mohamed) in the shop which included a refusals book and statutory
tobacco notice. A 'Responsible Authorities Forum' questionaire was also completed.
Ms Mohamed confirmed she had verbal authorisation to seil alcohol but it was not in
writing. There was no premises licence summary on display and she did not know
where it was. She was not aware of any proof of age policy. There was no refusals
log. Miss Mohamed also said she had not received any training regarding underage
sales. The new owner is Angelo Salvo and she thought Baldeep Singh was the
previous designated premises supervisor. (Appendix 3)

On 15" May 2013, a covert, underage test purchase of alcohol and tobacco was




made at the premises. A bottle of Budweiser beer and 10 Richmond cigareites were
sold to two female volunteers aged 14 and 15. The physical seller was later identified
as Angelo Salvo who was in charge of the premises that night and who was
subsequently found to be in the process of purchasing the business. He was
accompanied by Amina Mohamed. The sale was captured on a covert camera and
also withessed by an officer from Trading Standards. An offence was committed
under Section 146(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 of selling aicohol to a person under
18. An offence was also committed under Section 7 of the Children and Young
Persons Act 1933 (as amended), of selling tobacco to a person under 18. There was
no attempt to ask the volunteers their age or ask for identification. Trading Standards
Officers and Police returned to the shop a short while after the sale to talk to the
seller but the business had been closed up for the evening.

On the 22™ May 2013, a second underage test purchase of alcohol and tobacco was
attempted at the premises using the same volunteers aged 14 and 15 as the
preceeding week. A bottle of VS Vodka and 10 Mayfair cigarettes were sold to the
volunteers. The sale was captured on covert camera and witnessed by an officer
from Trading Standards. Offences were commited under Section 146(1) of the
Licensing Act 2003, of selling alcohol to a child under 18 years of age, and Section 7
of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933 (as amended), for selling tobacco to a
child under 18 years of age. The sale was made by Amandeep Kaur who was not an
employee but the girlfriend of Angelo Salvo. Also present was Mr Salvo's father,
Francesco Salvo, who was in charge of the shop. He was sitting behind the counter
drinking a bottle of beer. The volunteers were not asked for identification or had their
age challenged in any way. Francesco Salvo said to the volunteers to hide the
purchases because they did not look 18. A few minutes fater, Trading Standards
Officers and Police Officers entered the shop with the purchased goods after the
volunteers were taken to safety and notified Mr Salvo and Miss Kaur about the sales.
During this time Angelo Salvo arrived at the shop. He confirmed he was in charge but
the premises licence was still in the name of Krunal Gajjar.

During this visit, there was no refusals log book. There was no statutory poster on
display stating that 'It is illegal to sell tobacco products to anyone under 18', contrary
to Section 4 Children and Young persens (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1981. The
licence summary was not on display to confirm who the Premises Licence Holder or
Designated Premises Supervisor was as required by Section 57(4)of the Licensing
Act 2003.

On 11" July 2013, Krunal Gajjar was formally interviewed under PACE conditions.
He confirmed he was the Premises Licence Holder of Cameron Convieniance since
19/11/08. He also believed he was the Designated Premises Supervisor, because
Baldeep Singh (the previous owner) had not been involved in the shop since
November 2008. Mr Gajjar stated that he had only given verbal training on underage
sales to the members of staff in Cameron Convenience and had given written
authorisation (dated 21/9/12) to the staff to sell alcohol, which he produced in the
interview. He did not know where the licence summary or his premises licence was.
He did not know why the statutory tobacco notice was not in place. He confirmed he
was trying to sell the shop to Angelo Salvo and was keeping the premises licence in
his own name until Angelo Salvo obtained his personal licence. He said he had little
involvement with the shop other than this. He was advised to seek advice urgently
from the Licensing Service to re-address the issue of who could be the holder of the
premises licence and change the designated premises supervisor.

Angelo Salvo was alsc formally interviewed under PACE conditions. He admitted that
he had another full time job in addition to the shop (which he has now resigned from).
He had no prior retail experience except for two weeks training from Mr Gajjar when
he took over responsibility of the shop. He employed his father, Francesco Salvo to




work 30 hours in the business. Angelo Salvo has subsequently been given a Simple
Cauticn on the 13/11/13, in relation to the offences of selling alcohol and tobacco to a

person under 18, (Appendix 4)

On the 26 November 2014 it was discovered from the licensing file that the
Designated Premises Supervisor for Cameron Convenience had not been changed.
from Baldeep Singh (who had been absent since 2008). Krunal Gajjar was still the
Premises Licence Holder yet a copy of correspondence (dated 18/11/13) was heid in
the file from Mr Gaijjar to an external solicitor stating he had not been involved in
Cameron Convenience since December 2011, (Appendix 5). Trading Standards
contacted Mr Salvo and Mr Gajjar that day and asked why an absent DPS was still
on the licence. Mr Salvo was advised not to sell alcohol until he and Mr Gajjar had
spoken to the Licensing Service in respect of the validity of the Premises Licence. On
the 27 November 2013, the Premises Licence Holder was varied from Mr Gaijjar to
Angelo Salvo. Mr Gajjar became the Designated Premises Supervisor until Mr Salvo
received his personal licence, (Appendix 6).

On the 7 January 2014, Krunal Gajjar pleaded guilty and was prosecuted as a
Premises Licence Holder and responsible person in relation to Cameron
Convenience, for unlawfully selling aicohol twice in a period of three months to
children, contrary to Section 147A(1) and (8) Licensing Act 2003.

Mr Gaijjar, as Premises Licence Holder, pleaded guilty not displaying a licence
summary in the premises as per Section 57(2) of the Licensing Act 2003.

Mr Gajjar as Premises Licence Holder, pleaded guilty for failing without reasonabie
excuse to notify the relevant licensing authority, namely Wolverhampton City Council,
there was a change of Designated Premises Supervisor as soon as was reasonably
practical; contrary to Section 33(1) and (6) of the Licensing Act 2003,

On the 7 January 2014, Francesco Salvo pleaded guilty to and was prosecuted for
knowingly allowing a sale of aicohol fo a child on the 22 May 2013 contrary to
Section 147(1) of the Licensing Act 2003.

Krunal Gajjar had not taken all the actions he could have done to protect children
from harm (objective 4). He is still involved in the premises as the Designated
Premises Supervisor. The Trading Standards Service therefore wants the attached "
Due Diligence Conditions” added to the Premises Licence to reduce the likelihood of

underage sales being made.

The Trading Standards Service request that the Licensing Sub Commities give
consideration to the attached conditions, (Appendix 1).




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

NIA




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before [

If yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

LTI

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

N/A




Please tick yes

= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club

premises certificate, as appropriate
* lunderstand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what

capacity. |

Signature

.................................................................................
........................................................................

.......................................................

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

if you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mafl address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for exampie dates of problems

which are included in the grounds for review if available.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behaif

provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to Correspond with you about this
application.

o




AP PEOO @

LICENSING ACT 2003 : SALE OF ALCOHOL
DUE DILIGENCE CONDITIONS

CAMERON CONVENIENCE

All persons selling alcohol must be trained before they are allowed to
sell alcohol to the public. Refresher training must be undertaken at
regular intervals. Records must be kept of training by the Designated
Premise Supervisor (DPS). Persons selling alcohol must be authorised
in writing by the DPS. The records of training and persons authorised
to sell alcohol must be kept on the premises during opening hours and
must be made available on request to an officer of a Responsible
Authority.

A ‘Challenge 25’ and ‘No ID NO Sale’ policy which is supported with
signage at all entrances, where alcohol is displayed and at the till must
be implemented, this is the responsibility of the Designated Premises
Supervisor..

An electronic or written till prompt or a notice must be secured to the till
at eye level to remind staff that they must ask for ID if a customer looks

under 25.

Only documents which include a photograph of the purchaser and their
date of birth should be accepted to prove that person’s age, e.g.
passpont, new style driving licence, ‘PASS’ approved age card e.g.
Validate Card or Citizens Card.

A 'Refusals Log’ must be maintained, which documents the date and
time a refusal of sale is made, the reason for the refusal and the
member of staff refusing the sale. The DPS must monitor the Log on a
regular basis and sign it to show it has been done. The Log must be
kept on the premises during opening hours and must be made
available on request to an officer of a Responsible Authority.

Evidential quaiity CCTV should be installed and maintained to a high
standard, with images/recordings to be kept for 31 days and to be
made available upon request to an officer from a responsible authority.
At any time there should be at least one member of staff available to
download CCTV. CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the
premises, areas where alcohol is served and money is taken and all
areas to which the public have access.

The Designated Premises Supervisor must have responsibility for the
day to day management of the sale of alcohol.



AePERION (2) -

Dianne Siack
(01902) 556063
(01902) 554329
THIS IS EXHIBIT: DS [cc |y
REFERRED TO IN MY STATEMENT
Mr Krunal Gajjar SIGNED _ 7. &
t/a Cameron Convenience DATED Y
44 Aster Way 7=
Tamebridge
Walsall
WS5 4RX
ref 34474
19112112
Dear Mr Gajjar

Licensing Act 2003
Children and Young Persons Act 1933 as amended

Trading Standards has received a complaint that on most weekends children
under the age of 18 years old have been seen served alcohol and cigarettes
in Camerons Convenience 575 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton. As you are
aware, to sell alcohol and tobacco products to anyone under 18 years of
age is a criminal offence.

There has also been an altegation that a young person under the ageof 18 is
working behind the counter. If this is correct and they are selling alcohol then
they must seek permission from an authorised member of staff for every
individual sale of alcohol they make.

Under the Licensing Act 2003, Section 146, the maximum fine for selling
alcohol to a child under 18 years of age is £5000.00. In addition a premises
licence could also be reviewed. Selling tobacco to a child attracts a maximum
fine of £2500. Wolverhampton City Council and West Midlands Police take
such matters very seriously. As a result of this complaint we may make an
unannounced supervised child test purchase in the future.

You must always ensure that you and your staff are aware of the
responsibilities in selling age restricted products to anyone under age, and
that employees as well as the owners of the business could commit offences.

It is now a mandatory condition for all licensed premises to ensure that an
age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply

of alcohol. The policy must require customers who appear to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy ) to produce
on request before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark, Breaches of the mandatory
conditions could lead to a business losing the Premises Licence; have




additional conditions added to the licence or on summary conviction a
maximum of £20,000 fine and/or six months imprisonment.

it is always wise to be vigilant, even when young people look old enough to
make such purchases, by asking for identification if the customer looks under
25. Do not rely on asking for age alone.

| would urge you to adopt the Challenge 25 principle if you do not aiready
do so. More information can be found regarding this and on how to ask for

identification on the internet at www.wsta.co.uk and www.noidnosale.com.

The Home Office, Police, Wine and Spirit Trade Association and other major
retailer groups are now promoting Challenge 25. This new Campaign is
believed to assist retailers who are serious about preventing underage sales
of aicohol and hopefully address some situations where adults may purchase
alcohol for children. It is illegal for an adult to buy alcohol on behalf of a
person under 18. If you suspect that an adult is purchasing alcohol to pass
on to children you must refuse the sale. The Retail of Alcohol Standards
Group has commissioned Challenge 25 posters for retailers to down load and

display.

It would also be in your best interests to keep a 'Refusals Book’. This would
ensure that you can check on staff to see if they are making refusals and if
patterns are emerging where more staff are needed at a particular time.

As owners you must make sure that an A3 size notice is displayed
prominently by the tobacco products stating;

‘T IS ILLEGAL TO SELL TOBACCO PRODUCTS TO ANYONE
UNDER THE AGE OF 18~

Other notices displayed prominently on your premises are advisable.
Suggested warnings could include;

“ITIS ILLEGAL TO SELL ALCOHOL TO ANYONE UNDER THE
AGE OF 18 YEARS”,

“WE DO NOT SELL ALCOHOL TO UNDER 18°'S”,

“No ID No Sale”

A copy of this letter will be sent to Licensing to be held on file. if you require
any advice in refation to underage sales please contact Mrs Slack on the

number at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Peter Calvert
Trading Standards Manager
Trading Standards Service.

Cc Licensing



APREMN O @

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES FORUM

Premises Licence guestionnaire (Carried out by WMP)

Premises Name/Address: 4
Officer Name: S -gsyre MU Collar No.: LIS e

Date of Visit: ....... @. /3 A 15 PO Time: ol S

NOTE: Survey the premises prior 10 speaking to any members of staff. Are there
signs notifying customers that underage sales are ilegal? (Particularly are there
such signs at the entrances, where alcohol is sold and at the tills?)

Comments: %J ..... I35 N ‘70“ ..... @ /V/LP% ..... ["AQH ..... I A
fs... [k A QI R e abant.. Lobasie

N PN 7 R SR IR AL

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Approach the till operator and identify yourself.

1. 1s the Designated Premises Supervisor at the premises?

vesgo)

If YES ensure all further questions are asked to the DPS
If NO, who is the responsible person at the premises?

Name: ..
Date of
Address:

------------------------------
------------------------------

------------------------------

Does the responsible person and/or the till operator have permission to sell

alcohol from the DP8?

o

Is this in writing (if so inspect if available)

"o

Pclice%IOQustionnnire%lﬂto%&@Ul 8%20sales%20co mplajms%mprcn\ises[Z]


DOFS181
Rectangle


.

2. Can | see your Premises Licence Summary? (This should be on display at

the premises)

Comments: /VJLQA ..... c/{.ll'(ﬁfﬂy /4?‘4 M?(C‘I%n

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3. Do you have a proof of age policy?
YES/NO

If YES, what policy (Challenge 21, Challenge 25, etc.)

Comments: 4(74{ Laeand...... aﬂ-ﬁ.ﬁﬂvy ...... alogn ko

..... ./74«.!"-

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

4. Do you have a till prompt? (There is on in the pack)

veso)

i YES, elsctronic/physical sign.

Comments: ............. U PP PP EP S TP TTLTELL I ELEELE

...............................................................................................
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

5. Do you have a refusals book?

If YES, inspect the book, is it up to date?

COTIITIEIS. 1 vveveernsmrenssassnesissnimessasbassoabn e s s e m s s e L s i En S e d s

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Polices20Questionnsire2010%20U 18%20sales%20complaints% 20premises{2]



6. Do you have CCTV at the premises?

@
If YES, how many/where are the cameras? What quality are recordings? How

long is footage retained? Are staff trained to download footage?

L

Comments: 7CMV"~L(9!M/~€.CM'\7] ....... o
ZM.CAU“;?/—""'/"% »-CAA—MP(./“@’” ...... <
Cueen . Qlintrs.... J‘hf")CQMJL’.ﬁ«Mﬁe

/Mﬂ.ﬂ'f(/ﬁﬁ(ﬂwfﬁé‘{/znohym]

7. Have youl/your staff received training regarding underage sales?

6

If YES, when was last training? s there any written record of this available?

Comments: ......oeeoeeees RREERREREEEEEE

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

8. Does the premises also sell tobacco?

e

If YES, is there a notice at the premises that states: ‘it is iliegal to sell tobacco

products to anyone under the age of 187

o

9. Underage sales advice and guidance pack given to premises?

@
Sinong b

Any Other Comments: Zﬁ«<4&4=rw -—7
22X N ﬁf._ﬁzemwmvnmmv(ﬂrw,m

fp..,a-!fmxw*‘ ..... ... S . J/Lm—-\/a-w-ﬂo’(-’

@Awaa-omw o v s T S

L -

------

------------

Signed (by Officer) ...... Taeaners <

Poli::3%2OQuesliomﬁm%ZQED%ZOUE%ZOsﬂes%Iocomplaints%mpremisesu]
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Plemsrz Ask .For W ﬂv Hp BLD m pﬁm
Dirvect Line Cﬁty C@UWCM : E: :

Facsimie  (01902) 554320

E-mail tradingstandards@wolverhamgton.gov.uk : S
Nick Edwards

Minicony
Mr Angelo Salvo Assistant Director
241 Hordern Road 7 Regeneration
Wolverhampton
WV6 0HQ Civic Centre St Peter’s Square

Wolverhampton WY1 1DA
Main Switchboard (01902) 556556

Website www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

L N Your Ref,
My Ref

SIMPLE CAUTION - INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT

INVESTIGATION REFERENCE: TS/M3/03

OFFENDER'’S FULL NAME: ANGELO SALVO

DATE OF BIRTH: 24/08/87
ADDRESS: 241 Hordern Road, Wolverhampton, Wvé 0HQ

DATE OF OFFENCE/s: 135 May 2013 and 22 May 2013

PLACE OF OFFENCE: Cameron Convenience, 575 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, Wv4 6EL
BRIEF DETAILS OF OFFENCE:

Two offences of selling alcohol to a person under 18, contrary to S146 of the Licensing Act 2003 have
been committed.

Two offences of selling tobacco to a person under 18 contrary to 8.7 The Children and Young Persons

Act 1933 as amended.
DECLARATION

| hereby declare that, | admit the offence described above and agree to accept a caution in respect of it. | understand
that a record will be kept of this caution and that it may influence a decision to institute proceedings should | be found

SIGNED £.)... Stz ki DATED 4.3,/ 1 B
NAME (in block capitals) (.. }r. si. e g $ood §
i !
SIGNED (on behalf of Local Autherity)..... DATED ../ . J/ R AN
-y [ ') .
NAME (in block capitals) . .. ... ( “‘A‘ .
OP7.1/07¢ iSSUE 3 REV 1 Dated 09/62/09 Approved P J Calvert K=



Page 1 of |
Arfferapw )

SFL/ISW/B20280.01

krunalgajjar@hotmail.com
Sent: 18/11/2013 16:29
To: s.lee@sjlaw.co.uk

Dear Stephanie,

I'am replying to the letter addressed to me on the Sth November 2013. | am no longer the licensed
holder or occupier of the store since December 2011, Therefore I cannot help you on this matter,

Regards

. - A refulis
Frunal Gaijar THIS IS EXHIBIT: c#/cc [eme:
-FI;EFERRED TO IN MY STATEMENT

SIGNED
DATED __12/12/\3

19/11/2013




"':I'Kddl‘éés of Premises:

Premises Licence Number:

Date Licence Granted:

Reeenpw (@

Cameron Convenience

5§75 Parkfield Road
WOLVERHAMPTON
WV4 6EL

WN/13/51486/PRE-Variation of a Premises DPS

27/11/2013

Normal Hours:

Seasonal Variations:
Non Standard Hours:

1. Opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday 0800 - 2300 hours
Sunday 1000 to 2230 hours

None
Good Friday 0800 - 2230 hours
Christmas Day 12 noon - 1500 and 1900 - 2230. hours

Activity:
Normal Hours:

Seasonal Variations:
Non Standard Hours:

2. Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the
licence authorises the carrying out of these activities

Sale/Supply of alcohol off the premises

Monday to Saturday 0800 hours - 2300 hours

Sunday 1000 - 2230 hours

None A

Good Friday 0800 - 2230 hours

Christmas Day 12 noon - 1500 and 1900 - 2230 hours

Krunal Gajjar

3. Name of the designated premises supervisor if the sale of alcohol is invoived

Personal Licence Number 026084
Issued by Sandwell Borough Council

4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited

Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003.

Angelo Saivo

241 Horden Road
Wolverhampton
WV6 OHQ

5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence

N.P. Edwards

Chief Environmental Services Officer
On behalf of Wolverhampton City Council




Mrs D Slack

(01902) 556063

(01902) 554329
tradingstandards@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Please Ask For
Direct Line
Facsimile
E-mail
Minicom
Mr Angelo Salvo

T/A Cameron Convenience Store

575 Parkfield Road

Wolverhampton,
WV4 6EL

21 May 2014

Dear Mr Salvo,

Licensing Act 2003

Wolverhampton
City Council

Nick Edwards
Assistant Director
Regeneration

Civic Centre St Peter's Square
Wolverhampton WV1 1DA

Main Switchboard (01902) 556556
Website www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

Your Ref.
My Ref.

Review Notice: Cameron Convenience Store, 575 Parkfield Road
\_’.

Wolverhamgton.

I am writing to you as the Premises Licence Holder to inform you that as a
Responsible Authority, the Trading Standards Service is requesting
Wolverhampton City Council to review your Premises Licence. This is due to;

» the prosecution on the 7 January 2014, of Krunal Gajjar when as

Premises Licence Holder ,

o he unlawfully sold alcohol twice in a period of three months to
children, contrary to Section 147A(1) and (8) Licensing Act

2003;

o he did not display a licence summary in the premises as per p

Section 57(2) Licensing Act 2003; and

o he failed without reasonable excuse to notify the relevant
licensing authority, namely Wolverhampton City Council, there
was a change of Designated Premises Supervisor as soon as
was reasonably practical; contrary to Section 33, Licensing Act

2003.



» The prosecution of Francesco Salvo (sales assistant) on the 7 January
2014 for knowingly allowing a sale of alcohol to a child on the 22 May
2013, contrary to Section 147(1) Licensing Act 2003.

e The Simple Caution issued to you on the 13 November 2013, for selling
alcohol and tobacco to children under the age of 18 contrary to Section
146(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and Section 7 of The Children and
Young Persons Act 1933 (as amended).

| have attached a copy of the Review Notice and appendices. This notice
outlines the reasons why this Service is asking for a review. The Review
Notice will also be served on the Licensing Authority, as well as the other

responsible authorities.

The review of your Premises Licence will be referred to a hearing of the
Licensing Sub-Committee for their consideration following a 28 day
representation period. The purpose of the review is to ask the Sub-Committee
to attach certain conditions to your Premise Licence with the aim of preventing
underage sales in the future. You will be contacted in due course regarding
the date and time of any such hearing and your attendance.

In the meantime should you require any further advice or information
regarding the Review Notice Application please do not hesitate to contact me
or William Humphries. Should you require any further information regarding
the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing where the review of your Premises
Licence will be determined please do not hesitate to contact the Licensing
Section on 01902 550106.

Yours sincerely
Dianne Slack
District Officer

Trading Standards Service

CC: Mr Krunal Gajjar



Please Ask For Mrs D Slack
" piect 1ine{01902) 556063
Facsimil (01902) 554329
acsimtie
£-mayradingstandards@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Minicom

Mr Krunal Gajjar

T/A Cameron Convenience Store
44 Aster Way

Tamebridge

Walsall -/

WS5 4RX

21 May 2014

Dear Mr Gajjar,

Licensing Act 2003

Wolverhampton
City Council

Nick Edwards
Assistant Director
Regeneration

Civic Centre St Peter's Square
Wolverhampton WV1 1DA

Main Switchboard (01902) 556556
Website www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

Your Ref.
My Ref.

Review Notice: Cameron Convenience Store. 575 Parkfield Road
‘_'-"_—'—-—-—-——.—.—_-___._:_______l

Wolverhampton.

| am writing to you as the Designated Premises Supervisor to inform you that
as a Responsible Authority, the Trading Standards Service is requesting
Wolverhampton City Council to review the Premises Licence for Cameron

Convenience. This is due to;

+ the prosecution on the 7 January 2014, of yourself, when as Premises

Licence Holder ,

o you unlawfully sold alcohol twice in a period of three months to
children, contrary to Section 147A(1) and (8) Licensing Act

2003;

o youdid not display a licence summary in the premises as per

Section 57(2) Licensing Act 2003: and

o you failed without reasonable excuse to notify the relevant
licensing authority, namely Wolverhampton City Council, there
was a change of Designated Premises Supervisor as soon as

was reasonably practical; contrary to Section 33, Licensing Act

2003.



¢ The prosecution of Francesco Salvo (sales assistant) on the 7 January
2014 for knowingly allowing a sale of alcohol to a child on the 22 May
2013, contrary to Section 147(1) Licensing Act 2003.

» The Simple Caution issued to Angelo Salvo on the 13 November 2013,
for selling alcohol and tobacco to children under the age of 18 contrary
to Section 146(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and Section 7 of The
Children and Young Persons Act 1933 (as amended).

| have attached a copy of the Review Notice and appendices. This notice
outines the reasons why this Service is asking for a review. The Review
Notice will also be served on the Licensing Authority, as well as the other

responsible authorities.

The review of the Premises Licence will be referred to a hearing of the
Licensing Sub-Committee for their consideration following a 28 day
representation period. The purpose of the review is to ask the Sub-Committee
to attach certain conditions to the Premise Licence with the aim of preventing
underage sales in the future. You will be contacted in due course regarding
the date and time of any such hearing and your attendance.

In the meantime should you require any further advice or information
regarding the Review Notice Application please do not hesitate to contact me
or William Humphries. Should you require any further information regarding
the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing where the review of the Premises
Licence will be determined please do not hesitate to contact the Licensing
Section on 01902 550106.

Yours sincerely
Dianne Slack
District Officer

Trading Standards Service

CC: Mr Angelo Salvo



